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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 
 
The Board of ReƟrement 
El Paso County ReƟrement Plan 
Colorado Springs, Colorado 
 
Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the El Paso County ReƟrement Plan (the Plan), 
which comprise the statements of fiduciary net posiƟon as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 and the related 
statements of changes in fiduciary net posiƟon for the years then ended, and the related notes to the 
financial statements.  
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial posiƟon of the Plan as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in its financial posiƟon 
for the years then ended in conformity with accounƟng principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the Plan and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant 
ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibili es of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparaƟon and fair presentaƟon of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounƟng principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementaƟon, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparaƟon and fair 
presentaƟon of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error.  
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are condiƟons 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substanƟal doubt about the Plan’s ability to conƟnue as 
a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
informaƟon that may raise substanƟal doubt shortly thereaŌer.  
 
Auditors' Responsibili es for the Audit of the Financial Statements  

Our objecƟves are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free of material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore 
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted audiƟng standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
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The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on 
the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 

to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Plan's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Plan's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time. 
 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management's 
Discussion and Analysis, Schedule of Changes in the Employers’ Net Pension Liability, Schedule of 
Employers’ Net Pension Liability, Schedule of Employer Contributions, Schedule of Investment Returns, 
and Notes to Required Supplementary Information (collectively, the required supplementary 
information), as listed in the table of contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. 
Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied 
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management 
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 
management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence 
to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Stockman Kast Ryan & Co., LLP 
May 12, 2025 
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EL PASO COUNTY RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
 
Management is pleased to provide this overview and analysis of the financial acƟviƟes of the El Paso 
County ReƟrement Plan (the Plan). Please read it in conjuncƟon with the Plan's financial statements and 
accompanying notes. 
 
The Plan is a cost-sharing, mulƟple employer defined benefit plan covering all permanent, full-Ɵme and 
job-share employees of El Paso County, El Paso County Public Health, Pikes Peak Library District, 4th Judicial 
District AƩorney and El Paso County Board of ReƟrement. 
 
OVERVIEW OF THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The Statement of Fiduciary Net Posi on provides a statement of account balances at the end of the year. 
This statement reports the assets available for future payments to reƟrees and any current liabiliƟes that 
are owed at the end of the year. These assets, less liabiliƟes, represent the net amount of funds that are 
available for future payments. The Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Posi on reports addiƟons and 
deducƟons in the Plan's net posiƟon during the current year. 
 
The financial statements report the resources available to pay benefits to retirees and other beneficiaries 
as of the end of the year, as well as the changes in resources during the year. These statements include 
all assets and liabilities, using an economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of 
accounting. The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the financial statements.  
 
The notes communicate information that is not displayed on the face of the financial statements that is 
essential for the fair presentation of the financial statements. These financial statements should be 
reviewed along with the Required Supplementary Information and Supporting Schedules to determine 
whether the Plan is financially strong and to understand changes over time in the financial status of the 
Plan. 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 
Fiduciary Net Posi on 
 
Net posiƟon restricted for pensions increased during 2024 by $15.2 million to $472 million. The primary 
reason for the increase in net posiƟon during 2024 was investment income of $19.6 million, along with 
contribuƟons of $46.3 million, offset by benefit payments of $50 million. 
 
Net posiƟon restricted for pensions increased during 2023 by $25.6 million to $457 million. The primary 
reason for the increase in net posiƟon during 2023 was investment income of $30.4 million, along with 
contribuƟons of $42.2 million, offset by benefit payments of $46.4 million. 
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The statements of fiduciary net posiƟon are summarized below: 
 
 2024 2023 2022 
CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF FIDUCIARY 

NET POSITION (IN THOUSANDS) 
ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,538 $ 8,754 $ 7,291 
Investments  463,426  448,641  424,871 
Receivables  314  557  137 
Capital assets, net      3 

Total assets  473,278  457,952  432,302 

LIABILITIES  965  853  758 

NET POSITION RESTRICTED FOR PENSIONS $ 472,313 $ 457,099 $ 431,544 
 
Addi ons to Fiduciary Net Posi on 
 
The collecƟon of employee and employer contribuƟons, as well as income from investments, provides the 
reserves needed to finance reƟrement benefits. AddiƟons to fiduciary net posiƟon are summarized below 
(in thousands): 
 2024 2023 2022 

Investment income (loss) $ 19,576 $ 30,359 $ (49,756) 
Employer contribuƟons  25,607  22,894  19,089 
Employee contribuƟons  20,719  19,292  17,822 
Other income  3  6  3 

Total addiƟons (net of investment loss in 2022) $ 65,905 $ 72,551 $ (12,842) 
 
Investment income of $19.6 million in 2024 consisted primarily of net appreciaƟon in fair value of 
investments of $16.3 million. The appreciaƟon in fair value of investments was mainly the result of the 
performance of the equity markets during 2024. The Plan had realized and unrealized gains on its equity 
porƞolios of $22.3 million, offset by losses of $5.9 million in its real assets porƞolio. 
 
Investment income of $30.4 million in 2023 consisted primarily of net appreciaƟon in fair value of 
investments of $27.9 million. The appreciaƟon in fair value of investments was mainly the result of the 
performance of the domesƟc and internaƟonal equity markets during 2023. The Plan had realized and 
unrealized gains on its domesƟc and internaƟonal equity porƞolios of $20.3 million and $6.0 million, 
respecƟvely. The Plan also had net appreciaƟon on its fixed income porƞolio of $7.4 million but 
experienced depreciaƟon in value of its real assets porƞolio of $7.7 million. 
 
The investment loss of $49.8 million in 2022 resulted primarily from the net depreciaƟon in fair value of 
investments of $55.4 million. The depreciaƟon in fair value of investments was the result of losses across 
all asset classes, reflecƟve of the investment market condiƟons in 2022. 
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Employer contribuƟons increased in 2024 primarily due to the increase in the contribuƟon percentage 
from 10.8% to 11.4% effecƟve on January 1, 2024. Employer contribuƟons increased in 2023 primarily due 
to the increase in the contribuƟon percentage from 10.2% to 10.8% effecƟve on January 1, 2023. This 
increase is pursuant to an amendment to the Plan that increases the employer contribuƟon percentage 
gradually to the rate of 12.0% in 2025 and thereaŌer.  
 
Employee contribuƟons increased in 2024 and 2023 due mainly to an increase in the number of 
parƟcipants and employee compensaƟon increases.  
 
Deduc ons From Fiduciary Net Posi on 
 
The principal purpose for which the Plan was created was to provide retirement annuities and survivor 
benefits to qualified members and their beneficiaries. The cost of such programs includes recurring 
benefit payments, as designated by the Plan, refunds of contributions to terminated employees, and the 
cost of administering the Plan. These costs resulted in deductions from fiduciary net position of $50.7 
million during 2024. Deductions from fiduciary net position are summarized below (in thousands): 
 
 2024 2023 2022 

Pension benefits $ 44,640 $ 42,672 $ 40,843 
TerminaƟon refunds  4,622  3,267  5,272 
Death benefits  738  456  358 
AdministraƟve expenses  691  602  623 

Total deducƟons  $ 50,691 $ 46,997 $ 47,096 
 
DeducƟons from fiduciary net posiƟon increased approximately 7.8% in 2024 and remained flat overall in 
2023. Pension benefit payments increased in both 2024 and 2023 mainly as the result of an increase in 
the number of reƟrees. 
 
NET PENSION LIABILITY 
 
The Plan's fundamental financial objecƟve is to meet long-term benefit obligaƟons through employer and 
employee contribuƟons and investment income. Actuarial valuaƟons, using various assumpƟons, examine 
the Plan's assets as compared to liabiliƟes and determine annual contribuƟon rates necessary to pay 
current and future benefit obligaƟons.  
 
The total pension liability of the Plan as of December 31, 2024 was determined by an actuarial valuaƟon 
as of December 31, 2023 and rolled forward to December 31, 2024 (the measurement date). The net 
pension liability is calculated as the total pension liability less the plan fiduciary net posiƟon.  
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As of December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, the Plan’s net pension liability and fiduciary net posiƟon as a 
percentage of the total pension liability are as follows (in thousands): 

2024 2023 2022

Total pension liability $ 815,286 $ 753,596 $ 710,925 
Plan fiduciary net posiƟon 472,313  457,099  431,544 

Employers’ net pension liability $ 342,973 $ 296,497 $ 279,381 

Net posiƟon as percentage of total pension liability 57.93% 60.66% 60.70% 

The net posiƟon as a percentage of total pension liability decreased from December 31, 2023 to December 
31, 2024 primarily as the result of an increase in the total pension liability.  The increase in the total pension 
liability is partly aƩributable to approximately $16 million of changes in actuarial assumpƟons, adopted 
by the Board as a result of the actuarial experience study performed for the period January 1, 2020 through 
December 31, 2023. The net posiƟon as a percentage of total pension liability remained relaƟvely 
consistent from December 31, 2022 to December 31, 2023.  

Future actuarial measurements may differ materially from the above measurements due to Plan 
experience differing from that anƟcipated by the economic and demographic assumpƟons, increases or 
decreases expected as the natural result of the methodology used for these measurements, and changes 
in Plan provisions and applicable law. 

For more detail on the Plan's net pension liability and required contribuƟon levels, see Note 3 to the 
financial statements and the Required Supplementary InformaƟon secƟon. 

CONTACTING THE PLAN'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Plan's finances. If you have any 
quesƟons about this report or need addiƟonal financial informaƟon, contact the ExecuƟve Director, 2880 
InternaƟonal Circle, Suite N030, Colorado Springs, CO 80910. 



 

See notes to financial statements.  
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EL PASO COUNTY RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
STATEMENTS OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023  
 

2024 2023
ASSETS
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 9,538,013$         8,754,129$         

INVESTMENTS
Equities:

Domestic 137,467,029      128,304,197      
International 69,545,361         70,687,273         

Fixed income 103,553,565      102,309,191      
Real assets 89,361,602         69,104,716         
Diversifying alternatives 61,499,799         60,799,038         
Commodities funds 1,998,293           17,436,814         

Total investments 463,425,649      448,641,229      

RECEIVABLES 314,436               556,507               

TOTAL ASSETS 473,278,098      457,951,865      

LIABILITIES
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES 964,642               853,056               

NET POSITION RESTRICTED FOR PENSIONS 472,313,456$    457,098,809$    

 
 
 



 

See notes to financial statements.  
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EL PASO COUNTY RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023  
 

2024 2023
ADDITIONS
INVESTMENT INCOME 
Net appreciation in fair value of investments 16,316,797$      27,919,698$      
Interest and dividends 5,461,999           4,639,931           
Investment expenses (2,202,446)         (2,200,302)         

Net investment income 19,576,350         30,359,327         

CONTRIBUTIONS
Employers 25,606,613         22,894,284         
Employees 20,719,063         19,292,372         

Total contributions 46,325,676         42,186,656         

OTHER INCOME 3,377                   5,873                   

TOTAL ADDITIONS 65,905,403         72,551,856         

DEDUCTIONS
BENEFITS PAID TO PARTICIPANTS
Pension 44,640,053         42,672,326         
Termination refunds 4,622,395           3,266,880           
Death 737,671               456,184               

Total 50,000,119         46,395,390         

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 690,637               601,472               

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 50,690,756         46,996,862         

NET INCREASE IN NET POSITION 15,214,647         25,554,994         

NET POSITION RESTRICTED FOR PENSIONS,
Beginning of year 457,098,809      431,543,815      

NET POSITION RESTRICTED FOR PENSIONS,
End of year 472,313,456$    457,098,809$    
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EL PASO COUNTY RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 
 
1. DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN 

 
The following brief descripƟon of the El Paso County ReƟrement Plan (the Plan) is provided for 
informaƟonal purposes only. ParƟcipants should refer to the Plan document for more complete 
informaƟon. 
 
General — The Plan is a cost-sharing mulƟple employer defined benefit plan covering all 
permanent, full-Ɵme and job-share employees of the parƟcipaƟng employers upon their date of 
employment. Employers, as defined in the Plan document, include El Paso County, El Paso County 
Public Health, Pikes Peak Library District, 4th Judicial District AƩorney and El Paso County 
ReƟrement Plan. All employees hired aŌer September 1, 1967 are required to parƟcipate. 
Employees hired from 1974 through 1981 who were age 60 or older at their date of employment 
could elect to become a member as of January 1, 1982. 
 
The parƟcipants of the Plan consisted of the following as of December 31, 2023 (the most recent 
actuarial valuaƟon date): 
 
InacƟve Plan members currently receiving benefits  2,087 
InacƟve Plan members enƟtled to but not yet receiving benefits  960 
AcƟve Plan members     3,078 

Total     6,125 
 
The El Paso County Board of Retirement (the Board) manages and administers the Plan. The Board 
consists of five members, one of whom is the El Paso County Treasurer, two of whom are 
appointed by the El Paso County Board of Commissioners (the Commissioners) and two of whom 
are employees of the participating employers elected by participants. The Board shall have all 
powers necessary to affect the management and administration of the Plan in accordance with 
its terms. The Board has the powers set forth in Part 1, Title 24, Article 54, of the Colorado Revised 
Statutes. 
 
Plan Amendments — The Board has the right to alter, amend, or terminate the Plan or any part 
thereof in such manner as it may determine; provided that no such alteraƟon or amendment shall 
provide that a reƟrement benefit payable to any reƟred member shall be less than that provided 
by his or her accumulated contribuƟons or affect the right of any member to receive a refund of 
his accumulated contribuƟons and provided further that no alteraƟon, amendment or terminaƟon 
of the Plan or any part thereof shall permit any part of the Plan to revert to or be recoverable by 
any employer or be used for or diverted to purposes other than the exclusive benefit of members, 
reƟred members, terminated vested members or beneficiaries under the Plan, except such funds, 
if any, as may remain at terminaƟon of the Plan aŌer saƟsfacƟon of all liabiliƟes with respect to 
members, reƟred members, terminated vested members and beneficiaries under the Plan and are 
due solely to erroneous actuarial calculaƟons. 
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The Plan is intended to comply with the requirements of the applicable provisions of Internal 
Revenue Service Code SecƟon 401(a) as now in effect or hereaŌer amended, and any modificaƟon 
or amendment of the Plan may be made retroacƟve, as necessary or appropriate, to establish and 
maintain such compliance.  
 
Contribu ons — ContribuƟon requirements are established and may be amended by the Board. 
Employer contribuƟon rates were 11.4% and 10.8% for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 
2023, respecƟvely. The employer contribuƟon rate increases to 12% in 2025 and thereaŌer. The 
employee contribuƟon rate is 8%. Interest is credited on employee contribuƟons at the rate of 3% 
per annum, compounded monthly. Employee and employer basic contribuƟons amounted to 
19.4% and 18.8% of covered payroll for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, 
respecƟvely. 
 
ContribuƟons are tax-deferred to the parƟcipants for federal income tax purposes. If parƟcipants 
have at least five or eight years of credited service (see ReƟrement Benefits below), they are 
eligible to receive a future monthly reƟrement benefit. Any refund of contribuƟons paid waives 
all future rights to any benefits. However, eligible parƟcipants who return to employment with a 
parƟcipaƟng employer within forty-eight months and were previously refunded their 
contribuƟons may reinstate withdrawn service if they repay the Plan the amount received when 
employment was terminated, plus interest, within twelve months of rehire. 
 
A participant may elect to purchase up to five years of service credit for any reason. A participant 
may begin to purchase service credit after they have accrued five years of Credited Service in the 
Plan. However, for a non-vested participant, the amount of service credit purchased must be at 
least the amount required for that participant to become vested in the Plan immediately following 
the purchase. 
 
ParƟcipants may elect to pay for purchases of service credit in a lump sum or on an installment 
basis. Service credit purchases may also be made by rollover contribuƟons from an eligible 
reƟrement plan. Payments may be made on a monthly, quarterly or annual basis with interest due 
at the actuarial equivalent interest rate for periodic benefits. The period over which installment 
payments may be made cannot exceed a period equal to the total amount of credited service to 
be purchased. Purchased service is recognized when paid. 
 
Administrative Expenses — The Plan's administrative expenses are paid from the assets of the 
Plan accumulated from contributions and investment earnings. 
 
Termina on Benefits — ParƟcipants vest in accumulated contribuƟons as follows: 

(a) If hired before January 1, 2013 and credited with less than five years of service or hired 
on or aŌer January 1, 2013 and credited with less than eight years of service: Refund of 
the parƟcipant's accumulated contribuƟons. 

(b) If hired before January 1, 2013 and credited with five or more years of service or hired on 
or aŌer January 1, 2013 and credited with eight or more years of service: 
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(i) The parƟcipant may elect to receive a deferred reƟrement benefit which shall be 
equal to the parƟcipant's accrued benefit as of the date of terminaƟon and payable 
on the parƟcipant's normal reƟrement date.  

The parƟcipant may elect to receive a reduced reƟrement benefit beginning on the 
first day of any month subsequent to the parƟcipant's aƩainment of age 55. The 
reducƟon shall be 3.00% for each year by which payments commence prior to the first 
of the month following the parƟcipant's normal reƟrement date. 

(ii) In lieu of (i), a parƟcipant may elect a current refund of accumulated contribuƟons 
made by the parƟcipant. 

 
Re rement Benefits — ParƟcipants hired before January 1, 2010 are eligible for normal 
reƟrement on the first of the month coincident with aƩainment of age 62. ParƟcipants hired aŌer 
December 31, 2009 are eligible for normal reƟrement aŌer aƩainment of age 62, but not before 
the compleƟon of sixty months of conƟnuous service. ParƟcipants hired aŌer December 31, 2012 
are eligible for normal reƟrement aŌer aƩainment of age 62, but not before the compleƟon of 
ninety-six months of conƟnuous service.  
 
If hired before January 1, 2010, the monthly benefit payable at normal reƟrement is equal to 
2.22% Ɵmes the final average monthly compensaƟon, Ɵmes years of credited service earned 
through December 31, 2012 and 2.00% Ɵmes the final average monthly compensaƟon, Ɵmes years 
of credited service earned aŌer December 31, 2012. If hired on or aŌer January 1, 2010, the 
monthly benefit payable at normal reƟrement is equal to 2.00% Ɵmes final average monthly 
compensaƟon Ɵmes years of credited service. 
 
The normal reƟrement benefit will not be greater than 75% of the parƟcipant's final average 
monthly compensaƟon if hired before January 1, 2013 and not greater than 60% of final average 
monthly compensaƟon if hired on or aŌer January 1, 2013. Final average compensaƟon is the 
highest monthly average of considered compensaƟon during the thirty-six consecuƟve calendar 
months of credited service out of the last 120 calendar months of credited service. 
 
A parƟcipant is eligible for an early reƟrement benefit at age 55, provided the member has 
completed five or eight years of credited service. If the parƟcipant is hired before January 1, 2013, 
five years is required. If hired on or aŌer January 1, 2013, eight years is required. The monthly 
pension is based on the vested porƟon of the normal reƟrement benefit, reduced by 3.00% for 
each year the early reƟrement date precedes the normal reƟrement date. 
 
For employees hired prior to January 1, 2022, a parƟcipant is eligible for special early reƟrement 
benefits if the sum of the parƟcipant's age and credited service equals 75 or more. Employees 
hired on or aŌer January 1, 2016 must be a minimum age of 50 to be eligible under this provision. 
For employees hired on and aŌer January 1, 2022, special early reƟrement shall be saƟsfied when 
the sum of member's age plus credited service equals 80 or more. An excepƟon shall exist for 
employees who meet the definiƟon of a Sworn Officer, in which case Special Early ReƟrement shall 
be saƟsfied when the sum of member's age plus credited service equals 75 or more. The monthly 
benefit is equal to the normal reƟrement benefit and is not reduced for early commencement. 
The annuity for delayed reƟrement is computed by the normal reƟrement formula considering 
credited service and compensaƟon to actual reƟrement. 
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Disability Benefits — A parƟcipant is eligible for disability benefits if the parƟcipant's employment 
is terminated due to total and permanent disability as determined by eligibility for and receipt of 
disability benefits conƟnuously unƟl the normal reƟrement date under (1) the employer's long-
term disability plan; or (2) Title II of the Federal Social Security Act.  
 
The annuity, payable at age 62, shall be calculated as for normal reƟrement considering the 
credited service that would have accrued had the parƟcipant been employed unƟl the normal 
reƟrement date and the final average compensaƟon during the calendar year preceding the year 
of the member's disability reƟrement. 
 
Payment of Benefits — The monthly benefit, computed as set forth above, shall be paid in equal 
monthly payments commencing one month aŌer the actual reƟrement date conƟnuing at 
monthly intervals for the reƟred parƟcipant's lifeƟme thereaŌer. If the reƟred parƟcipant's death 
occurs prior to the payment of 120 monthly payments, the remainder of the 120 payments shall 
be paid to the parƟcipant's beneficiary. 
 
Death Benefits Prior to Re rement — In the event that an acƟve parƟcipant or vested parƟcipant 
dies prior to their normal reƟrement date, the parƟcipant's surviving beneficiary will be enƟtled 
to either two Ɵmes the parƟcipant's accumulated contribuƟons payable immediately or a monthly 
benefit equal to 60% of the monthly reƟrement benefit earned by the member prior to the date 
of death. Payment of the monthly benefit to the beneficiary will begin on the first of the month 
following the death or the date the member would have aƩained age 55, if later. If the parƟcipant 
met the rule of 75 while working and had not applied for reƟrement nor ceased employment as 
of date of death, their beneficiary will be enƟtled to a monthly benefit. Under these 
circumstances, the parƟcipant will be deemed to have reƟred on the first day of the month of their 
death. If no opƟonal benefit had been elected prior to death, the parƟcipant shall be deemed to 
have elected the full joint and survivor benefit and such benefit shall be payable for the life of the 
parƟcipant's designated beneficiary, if living, following the parƟcipant's death. 
 
Death Benefits Between Normal and Delayed Re rement — In the event that a parƟcipant dies 
aŌer their normal reƟrement date but prior to their actual reƟrement, their beneficiary will be 
enƟtled to a monthly benefit. Under these circumstances, the parƟcipant will be deemed to have 
reƟred on the first day of the month of their death. If no opƟonal benefit had been elected prior 
to death, the parƟcipant shall be deemed to have elected the full joint and survivor benefit and 
such benefit shall be payable for the life of the parƟcipant's designated beneficiary, if living, 
following the parƟcipant's death. 
 
Death Benefits A er Re rement — Death benefits aŌer reƟrement consist of a lump-sum benefit 
of $3,000 payable upon the death of a reƟred parƟcipant. 
 
Plan Termina on — Although not presently contemplated, the Board has the right to terminate 
the Plan at any Ɵme, subject to limitaƟons. In the event of terminaƟon, aŌer payment of expenses, 
accumulated contribuƟons would be returned to the parƟcipants, and the remaining assets 
distributed on a pro rata method to the parƟcipants based on accrued benefits. ParƟcipaƟng 
employers would not receive any Plan assets. 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Repor ng En ty — The Plan is considered a mulƟ-employer cost-sharing pension trust fund. 
 
Basis of Accoun ng and Presenta on — The accompanying financial statements are presented 
using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounƟng in 
accordance with generally accepted accounƟng principles in the United States of America that 
apply to governmental accounƟng for fiduciary funds. Employee and employer contribuƟons are 
recognized in the period they are due. Investment earnings are recognized in the period earned. 
Expenses are recognized when incurred. Benefits and refunds are recognized when due and 
payable in accordance with the Plan provisions. 
 
Investments — Investments are stated at fair value. Fair value is the amount the Plan can 
reasonably expect to receive to sell an investment in an orderly transacƟon between market 
parƟcipants. See Note 5 for further informaƟon on the fair values of investments. Investment 
income is recognized when earned by the Plan. Investment income from funds and limited 
partnerships measured at net asset value is included in net appreciaƟon in fair value of 
investments consistent with the presentaƟon provided by the asset custodian. 
 
Tax Status — The Plan is a governmental plan within the meaning of the Internal Revenue Code 
(the Code). The Internal Revenue Service has determined and informed the Plan by a leƩer dated 
July 1, 2014, that the Plan is designed in accordance with the applicable secƟons of the Code. The 
Plan has been subsequently amended; however, management of the Plan believes that the Plan 
is designed and operaƟng in accordance with the Code. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes 
has been included in the accompanying financial statements. 
 
Subsequent Events — The Plan has evaluated subsequent events for recogniƟon or disclosure 
through the date of the Independent Auditors' Report, which is the date the financial statements 
were available for issuance. 
 
 

3. NET PENSION LIABILITY 
 
Net Pension Liability — The measurement date for the net pension liability is the Plan’s year-end, 
December 31, 2024. Plan fiduciary net posiƟon is measured at December 31, 2024. The total 
pension liability is determined by an actuarial valuaƟon as of December 31, 2023, and rolled 
forward to the measurement date of December 31, 2024. Adjustments to roll forward the total 
pension liability include service cost, interest on total pension liability and benefit payments. The 
net pension liability is the difference between the total pension liability and fiduciary net posiƟon 
as of December 31, 2024.  
 
The components of the net pension liability as of December 31, 2024 are as follows: 
 
Total pension liability $ 815,286,080 
Plan fiduciary net posiƟon  472,313,456 

Net pension liability $ 342,972,624 

Plan fiduciary net posiƟon as a percentage of the total pension liability 57.93% 
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Actuarial Assump ons — The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuaƟon as 
of December 31, 2023, and rolled forward to the measurement date of December 31, 2024. The 
following is a summary of the actuarial assumpƟons as of December 31, 2024: 
 
InflaƟon 2.50% 

Salary increases  Graded by service, from 9.00% to 3.00%. 

Investment rate of return 7.00%, net of investment expenses. This is based on an average 
inflaƟon rate of 2.50% and a real rate of return of 4.50%. 

Mortality rates Based on the PubG-2010 Employee Mortality Table for General 
Employees. Mortality rates used for disabled members is based 
on the PubG-2010 Disabled Mortality Table for General 
Employees. Future Mortality improvements are assumed each 
year using the ulƟmate rates from the MP-2020 tables. This is a 
new assumpƟon in 2024. 

 
The Plan’s last actuarial experience study was for the period from January 1, 2020 to December 
31, 2023. 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a 
building-block method in which best-esƟmate ranges of expected future real rates of return 
(expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflaƟon) are developed for each 
major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return 
by weighing the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocaƟon percentage and 
adding expected inflaƟon.  
 
Best esƟmates of arithmeƟc rates of return for each major asset class included in the pension 
plan's target asset allocaƟon are summarized in the following table (note that the rates shown 
below exclude the inflaƟon component): 
 Long-Term 
 Expected
 Real Rate 
Asset Class of Return 

Public and private equiƟes (domesƟc and internaƟonal) 6.60% 
Fixed income 4.30% 
Real assets 6.45% 
Diversifying alternaƟve investments 5.30% 
 
Discount Rate — The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%. The 
Plan's fiduciary net posiƟon was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit 
payments of current Plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension 
plan investments of 7.00% was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine 
the total pension liability. 
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Sensi vity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate — The following presents 
the net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the Plan's net 
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point 
lower (6.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.00%) than the current rate: 
 
 1% Current 1% 
 Decrease Discount Rate Increase 
 (6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%) 

Net pension liability  $ 444,476,644 $ 342,972,624 $ 260,400,987 
 
Actuarial Measurements — Future actuarial measurements may differ materially from the above 
measurements due to Plan experience differing from that anƟcipated by the economic and 
demographic assumpƟons, increases or decreases expected as the natural result of the 
methodology used for these measurements, and changes in Plan provisions and applicable law. 
 
 

4. DEPOSITS 
 
The Plan has bank balances of $9,239,320 and $8,704,970 on deposit with banking insƟtuƟons at 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, respecƟvely. Of the bank balances, up to $250,000 per insƟtuƟon 
is insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance CorporaƟon at December 31, 2024 and 2023. The 
uninsured balance is collateralized with securiƟes held by the banking insƟtuƟons but not in the 
Plan's name. In addiƟon, $298,693 and $49,159 was held by money managers in banking 
insƟtuƟons at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respecƟvely. 
 
 

5. INVESTMENTS 
 
Fair Value Measurements — The Plan categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value 
hierarchy established by generally accepted accounƟng principles. The hierarchy is based on the 
valuaƟon inputs used to measure the fair value of the asset and give the highest level to 
unadjusted quoted prices in acƟve markets for idenƟcal assets or liabiliƟes (Level 1 
measurements) and the lowest level to unobservable inputs (Level 3), as follows: 
 

Level 1 Unadjusted quoted prices for idenƟcal instruments in acƟve markets. 

Level 2 Observable inputs other than quoted market prices. 

Level 3 ValuaƟon derived from valuaƟon techniques in which significant inputs are 
unobservable. 

 
Investments that are measured at fair value using the net asset value (NAV) per share (or its 
equivalent) as a pracƟcal expedient are not classified in the fair value hierarchy. 
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The Plan has the following fair value measurements as of December 31, 2024 and 2023: 
 
  Fair Value Measurements Using:  
  Quoted Prices Significant 
  In Ac ve Other Significant 
  Markets for  Observable Unobservable 
  Iden cal Assets Inputs Inputs 
 Fair Value (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) 
December 31, 2024: 
Investments by fair value level: 
EquiƟes: 

DomesƟc equity funds $ 51,397,964 $ 51,397,964     
InternaƟonal equity funds  27,598,106  27,598,106     

Fixed income: 
Fixed income funds  55,573,206  55,573,206     
U.S. government agencies  7,119,921   $ 7,119,921   
Corporate securiƟes  3,603,216    3,603,216   
Municipal bonds  2,033,226    2,033,226   
U.S. treasuries  2,436,434    2,436,434   

Real asset funds  43,065,475  43,065,475     

Total investments by fair value level  192,827,548 $ 177,634,751 $ 15,192,797 $ —    

Investments measured at NAV: 
DomesƟc equity funds  86,069,065 
Diversifying alternaƟves  61,499,799 
Real asset funds  46,296,127 
InternaƟonal equity funds  41,947,255 
Fixed income funds  32,787,562 
CommodiƟes fund  1,998,293 

Total investments measured at NAV  270,598,101 

Total investments at fair value $ 463,425,649 
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  Fair Value Measurements Using:  
  Quoted Prices Significant 
  In Ac ve Other Significant 
  Markets for  Observable Unobservable 
  Iden cal Assets Inputs Inputs 
 Fair Value (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) 
December 31, 2023: 
Investments by fair value level: 
EquiƟes: 

InternaƟonal equity funds $ 27,695,288 $ 27,695,288     
DomesƟc equity funds  23,156,196  23,156,196     

Fixed income: 
Fixed income funds  9,393,694  9,393,694     
U.S. government agencies  13,198,231   $ 13,198,231   
Corporate securiƟes  5,445,782    5,445,782   
Municipal bonds  3,921,190    3,921,190   
U.S. treasuries  4,007,973    4,007,973   

CommodiƟes funds  15,053,962  15,053,962     
Real asset funds  16,041,585  16,041,585     

Total investments by fair value level  117,913,901 $ 91,340,725 $ 26,573,176 $ —    

Investments measured at NAV: 
DomesƟc equity funds  105,148,001 
Fixed income funds  66,342,321 
Diversifying alternaƟves  60,799,038 
Real asset funds  53,063,131 
InternaƟonal equity funds  42,991,985 
CommodiƟes fund  2,382,852 

Total investments measured at NAV  330,727,328 

Total investments at fair value $ 448,641,229 
 
Investments classified in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy are valued using prices quoted in acƟve 
markets for those securiƟes. Fixed income securiƟes classified in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy 
are valued primarily using quoted prices in inacƟve markets, as well as other pricing methods using 
observable inputs. 
 
Investments Measured at NAV as of December 31, 2024: 

 Fair Unfunded Redemp on Redemp on 
 Value Commitments Frequency No ce Period 

DomesƟc equity funds (1) $ 86,069,065 $ 4,601,707 Daily, monthly, none 1-5 days, N/A 
Diversifying alternaƟves (2)  61,499,799  N/A Weekly, monthly, qtrly, none 15-90 days, N/A 
Real asset funds (3)  46,296,127  3,965,535 Qtrly, none 90 Days, N/A 
InternaƟonal equity funds (4)  41,947,255  N/A Daily, none 1-2 days, N/A 
Fixed income funds (5)  32,787,562  1,984,954 Daily, monthly, none 31 days, N/A 
CommodiƟes fund (6)  1,998,293  N/A None N/A 

Total investments  
measured at NAV $ 270,598,101 
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(1) Domes c Equity Funds – DomesƟc equity funds reported at net asset value consist of 27 
limited partnerships and collecƟve investment funds with various investment objecƟves. The 
domesƟc equity funds are diversified by investment type with respect to the underlying 
company size, industry and other factors. The funds have redempƟon features from daily to 
non-redeemable. The non-redeemable funds total $29.3 million. 

(2) Diversifying Alterna ves – Diversifying alternaƟves consists primarily of 2 funds valued at 
$22.0 million and $21.7 million, respecƟvely, as well as seven other alternaƟve investment 
funds totaling $17.8 million as of December 31, 2024. The objecƟve of these funds is to 
provide uncorrelated sources of return versus tradiƟonal equity and fixed income classes.  
The underlying investments may include exposure to marketable alternaƟves, risk balancing 
strategies and unconstrained mulƟ-asset class opportuniƟes. 

(3) Real Asset Funds – Real asset funds stated at net asset value consist of 11 limited partnerships 
and limited liability corporaƟons. 54% of the real asset funds stated at net asset value consists 
of an investment in a core-style, open-end real estate fund that holds a strategically 
diversified porƞolio of real estate assets across the four main property types in major markets 
throughout the United States. The primary performance objecƟve is to combine an aƩracƟve 
income yield with long-term capital growth. This fund allows for quarterly redempƟons with 
ninety days noƟce and values its underlying real estate investments using income, cost and 
sales comparison approaches. The remaining real estate investments valued at net asset 
value consist primarily of investments in limited partnerships and limited liability 
corporaƟons that are diversified by investment type and cannot be redeemed. Instead, the 
nature of the investments in these limited partnerships and limited liability corporaƟons are 
that distribuƟons are received through the liquidaƟon of the underlying properƟes over 
seven to twelve years. 

(4) Interna onal Equity Funds – InternaƟonal equity funds stated at net asset value consist of 
collecƟve investment funds that invest in global equity securiƟes. 51% of the internaƟonal 
equity funds stated at net asset value consists of an investment in a global minimum volaƟlity 
index fund, which seeks to track the investment results of an index composed of global 
equiƟes that, in the aggregate, have lower volaƟlity characterisƟcs relaƟve to the broader 
markets. 

(5) Fixed Income Funds – Fixed income funds stated at net asset value include 16 funds that seek 
results which correspond generally to the price and yield performance of a parƟcular index 
or to produce returns in excess of the total rate of return of a parƟcular benchmark.  The 
funds include both domesƟc and internaƟonal fixed income investments. RedempƟon 
frequencies vary from daily to monthly to none. The non-redeemable funds total $10.8 
million. 

(6) Commodi es Fund – The commodiƟes fund stated at net asset value consists of a limited 
liability corporaƟon, valued at $2.0 million. The fund seeks to generate absolute returns over 
the long term, with low correlaƟon to other strategies and styles, through the systemaƟc 
applicaƟon of modern trend-following technology to commodity futures markets in which 
systemaƟc managers do not typically trade, or play a minor role relaƟve to physical producers 
and consumers. 
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Investments Measured at NAV as of December 31, 2023: 
 Fair Unfunded Redemp on Redemp on 
 Value Commitments Frequency No ce Period 

DomesƟc equity funds (1) $ 105,148,001 $ 6,556,825 Daily, monthly, none 1-5 days, N/A 
Fixed income funds (2)  66,342,321  8,252,520 Daily, monthly, none 31 days, N/A 
Diversifying alternaƟves (3)  60,799,038  N/A Weekly, monthly, qtrly, none 15-90 days, N/A 
Real asset funds (4)  53,063,131  8,596,172 Qtrly, none 90 Days, N/A 
InternaƟonal equity funds (5)  42,991,985  1,014,116 Daily, none 1-2 days, N/A 
CommodiƟes fund (6)  2,382,852  N/A None N/A 

Total investments  
measured at NAV $ 330,727,328 

 
(1) Domes c Equity Funds – DomesƟc equity funds reported at net asset value consist of 27 

limited partnerships and collecƟve investment funds with various investment objecƟves. The 
domesƟc equity funds are diversified by investment type with respect to the underlying 
company size, industry and other factors. The funds have redempƟon features from daily to 
non-redeemable. The non-redeemable funds total $31.6 million. 

(2) Fixed Income Funds – Fixed income funds stated at net asset value include 17 funds that seek 
results which correspond generally to the price and yield performance of a parƟcular index 
or to produce returns in excess of the total rate of return of a parƟcular benchmark.  The 
funds include both domesƟc and internaƟonal fixed income investments. RedempƟon 
frequencies vary from daily to monthly to none.  The non-redeemable funds total $12.4 
million. 

(3) Diversifying Alterna ves – Diversifying alternaƟves consists primarily of a mulƟ-asset fund 
valued at $43.6 million, as well as seven other alternaƟve investment funds totaling $17.2 
million as of December 31, 2023. The mulƟ-asset fund’s objecƟve is to generate absolute risk 
adjusted returns over Ɵme by uƟlizing a mulƟ-asset invesƟng approach through a 
combinaƟon of strategic asset allocaƟon and tacƟcal porƞolio management and by balancing 
risk across and within a broad array of asset classes. The fund is redeemable monthly with 
fiŌeen days noƟce. The other funds employ a variety of strategies to provide returns largely 
uncorrelated to tradiƟonal asset classes. 

(4) Real Asset Funds – Real asset funds stated at net asset value consist of 14 limited partnerships 
and limited liability corporaƟons. 54% of the real asset funds stated at net asset value consists 
of an investment in a core-style, open-end real estate fund that holds a strategically 
diversified porƞolio of real estate assets across the four main property types in major markets 
throughout the United States. The primary performance objecƟve is to combine an aƩracƟve 
income yield with long-term capital growth. This fund allows for quarterly redempƟons with 
ninety days noƟce and values its underlying real estate investments using income, cost and 
sales comparison approaches. The remaining real estate investments valued at net asset 
value consist primarily of investments in limited partnerships and limited liability 
corporaƟons that are diversified by investment type and cannot be redeemed. Instead, the 
nature of the investments in these limited partnerships and limited liability corporaƟons are 
that distribuƟons are received through the liquidaƟon of the underlying properƟes over 
seven to twelve years. 
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(5) Interna onal Equity Funds – InternaƟonal equity funds stated at net asset value consist of 
collecƟve investment funds that invest in global equity securiƟes. 49% of the internaƟonal 
equity funds stated at net asset value consists of an investment in a global minimum volaƟlity 
index fund, which seeks to track the investment results of an index composed of global 
equiƟes that, in the aggregate, have lower volaƟlity characterisƟcs relaƟve to the broader 
markets. 

(6) Commodi es Fund – The commodiƟes fund stated at net asset value consists of a limited 
liability corporaƟon, valued at $2.4 million. The fund seeks to generate absolute returns over 
the long term, with low correlaƟon to other strategies and styles, through the systemaƟc 
applicaƟon of modern trend-following technology to commodity futures markets in which 
systemaƟc managers do not typically trade, or play a minor role relaƟve to physical producers 
and consumers. 

 
Investment Policies — Funds of the Plan are managed in accordance with Colorado statutes and 
any other applicable law, and in compliance with the prudent investor rule. The investment of the 
Plan's assets shall be for the exclusive purpose of providing benefits for the parƟcipants and their 
beneficiaries and paying the Plan's administraƟve expenses. The investments shall be prudently 
selected and properly diversified to fulfill fiduciary responsibiliƟes. 
 
The Plan's policy in regard to the allocaƟon of invested assets is established and may be amended 
by the Board.  
 
The following is the Plan's asset allocaƟon targets as of December 31, 2024: 
 Target 
Asset Class Alloca on 

Public and private equiƟes (domesƟc and internaƟonal) 45.25% 
Real assets 20.00% 
Fixed income (defensive growth and rate sensiƟve) 20.00% 
Diversifying alternaƟve investments 14.25% 
Cash 00.50% 
 
Rate of Return — For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the annual money-weighted 
rate of return on pension plan investments, net of pension plan investment expense, was 5.75% 
and 6.01%, respecƟvely. The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, 
net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested. 
 
Credit Risk — Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or counterparty to an investment will not fulfill 
its obligaƟons. The purpose of the Plan’s fixed income segment is to provide diversificaƟon to 
reduce the overall volaƟlity of the porƞolio, and therefore reduce the variability of contribuƟon 
amounts required. This segment also provides for current income and liquidity in support of 
current benefit payments. The fixed income segment may be invested across both investment 
grade and below investment grade opportuniƟes and may include both fixed rate and floaƟng rate 
obligaƟons.  
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Concentra on of Credit Risk — ConcentraƟon of credit risk is the risk of loss aƩributed to the 
magnitude of the Plan's investment in a single issuer. The Plan limits its investments in any one 
issuer of equity securiƟes, fixed income securiƟes, short-term investments and commercial paper 
to no more than 5% of the applicable porƞolio. No limitaƟon is placed on investments in U.S. 
Government guaranteed obligaƟons. No individual investments exceeded 5% of the Plan's net 
posiƟon at December 31, 2024 and 2023. 
 
Interest Rate Risk — Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates of debt securities 
will adversely affect the fair value of an investment. Unless expressly permitted by the Board, the 
effective duration of any fixed income portfolio shall not exceed 120% of the effective duration 
of the broad market benchmark included in the instructions to the portfolio manager. As of 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, the effective duration of the Plan's fixed income portfolio was 4.8 
and 5.5, respectively. The Plan's exposure to fixed income credit risk based on Standard & Poor's 
ratings is as follows as of December 31, 2024 and 2023: 
 2024:  
    US Govt Agencies 
 Credit Corporate US & Mortgage Municipal Fixed 
 Ra ng Securi es Treasuries  Backed Securi es Bonds Income Funds Total 

 AAA $ 77,079     $ 889,951 $ 14,598,796 $ 15,565,826 
 AA+   $ 2,436,434 $ 7,119,921  745,065    10,301,420 
 AA        398,210  12,634,513  13,032,723 
 AA-  261,989          261,989 
 A+  1,132,468          1,132,468 
 A  823,063        5,521,080  6,344,143 
 A-  703,706          703,706 
 BBB+  302,399          302,399 
 BBB  302,512        8,487,524  8,790,036 
 BB          6,379,173  6,379,173 
 B          7,799,362  7,799,362 
 B-          3,047,473  3,047,473  
CCC and below          1,441,522  1,441,522 
 Not rated          28,451,325  28,451,325 

 Total $ 3,603,216 $ 2,436,434 $ 7,119,921 $ 2,033,226 $ 88,360,768 $ 103,553,565 
 
 2023:  
 Credit Corporate US US Government Municipal Fixed 
 Ra ng Securi es Treasuries Agencies Bonds Income Funds Total 

 AAA $ 132,474 $ 4,007,973   $ 1,727,479 $ 157,076 $ 6,025,002 
 AA+     $ 13,198,231  893,956    14,092,187 
 AA        752,960    752,960 
 AA-  384,323          384,323 
 A+  167,823        21,922,365  22,090,188 
 A  891,532      215,134  11,781  1,118,447 
 A-  2,341,320      87,072    2,428,392 
 BBB+  976,602          976,602 
 BBB  551,708         212,052  763,760 
 BBB-          13,364,281  13,364,281 
 BB          1,676,784  1,676,784 
 B+          3,899,733  3,899,733 
 B          6,605,975  6,605,975 
CCC and below          494,789  494,789 
 Not rated        244,589  27,391,179  27,635,768 

 Total $ 5,445,782 $ 4,007,973 $ 13,198,231 $ 3,921,190 $ 75,736,015 $ 102,309,191 
 



 

  
 

- 22 - 

Foreign Currency Risk — Foreign currency risk is the risk that changes in exchange rates will 
adversely affect the fair value of an investment. The Plan’s foreign currency risk exposure resides 
primarily within the international equities asset class. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the 
Plan's investments denominated in currencies other than the United States dollar were as follows: 
 
 2024 2023 

Euro $ 7,450,596 $ 5,993,984 
Other  5,838,244  4,695,841 

Total $ 13,288,840 $ 10,689,825 
 
Appreciation (Depreciation) in Fair Value of Investments — During the years ended December 
31, 2024 and 2023, the Plan's investments (including investments bought, sold and held during 
the year) appreciated (depreciated) in value as follows: 
 2024 2023 
EquiƟes: 

DomesƟc $ 19,115,884 $ 20,285,945 
InternaƟonal  3,201,945  6,018,726 

Fixed income  1,177,865  7,382,512 
Real assets  (5,868,895)  (7,658,925) 
Other  (1,310,002)  1,891,440 

Net appreciaƟon in fair value of investments $ 16,316,797 $ 27,919,698 
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EL PASO COUNTY RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE EMPLOYERS' NET PENSION LIABILITY 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 THROUGH 2024  
 

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
TOTAL PENSION LIABILITY
Service cost 26,392,781$      25,204,911$      22,607,480$      49,309,813$      31,983,784$          25,693,335$      14,603,164$      14,137,051$      13,323,018$      12,598,114$      
Interest 51,939,420         49,035,612         47,519,193         36,173,983         41,517,844            40,262,706         42,220,721         40,612,030         38,646,606         36,512,406         
Differences between expected 

and actual experience 17,378,377         14,825,838         (3,305,203)         7,780,958           (12,426,786)          6,493,184           (692,671)             2,645,182           5,389,208           1,041,616           
Changes of assumptions 15,979,871         (398,694,229)     240,914,197          (13,948,350)       205,487,369      
Benefit payments (50,000,119)       (46,395,390)       (46,473,494)       (43,166,345)       (39,834,794)          (37,793,171)       (37,589,712)       (31,961,194)       (29,760,901)       (27,333,365)       

Net change in total 
pension liability 61,690,330         42,670,971         20,347,976         (348,595,820)     262,154,245          20,707,704         224,028,871      25,433,069         27,597,931         22,818,771         

Total pension liability, 
Beginning 753,595,750      710,924,779      690,576,803      1,039,172,623   777,018,378          756,310,674      532,281,803      506,848,734      479,250,803      456,432,032      

Total pension liability, 
Ending (a) 815,286,080$    753,595,750$    710,924,779$    690,576,803$    1,039,172,623$    777,018,378$    756,310,674$    532,281,803$    506,848,734$    479,250,803$    

PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
Contributions - employer 25,606,613$      22,894,284$      19,089,097$      14,078,462$      14,230,827$          12,912,807$      12,329,099$      11,941,183$      11,315,200$      10,638,797$      
Contributions - member 20,719,063         19,292,372         17,822,474         16,013,442         15,314,376            13,332,171         13,230,297         12,526,961         11,757,671         11,620,764         
Net investment income (loss) 19,576,350         30,359,327         (49,755,957)       71,958,827         38,401,653            52,894,552         (11,425,480)       45,641,047         29,392,926         (2,031,080)         
Benefit payments (50,000,119)       (46,395,390)       (46,473,494)       (43,166,345)       (39,834,794)          (37,793,171)       (37,589,712)       (31,961,194)       (29,760,901)       (27,333,365)       
Administrative expense (690,637)             (601,472)             (623,115)             (724,768)             (727,872)                (974,243)             (761,400)             (787,070)             (685,555)             (667,752)             
Other 3,377                   5,873                   2,560                   2,925,145           1,076,764              1,081,371           1,108,794           465,966               7,438                   28,420                 

Net change in plan 
fiduciary net position 15,214,647         25,554,994         (59,938,435)       61,084,763         28,460,954            41,453,487         (23,108,402)       37,826,893         22,026,779         (7,744,216)         

Recognition of pension 
liability under GASB 68 (160,000)             

Plan fiduciary net position, 
Beginning 457,098,809      431,543,815      491,482,250      430,397,487      401,936,533          360,483,046      383,591,448      345,764,555      323,737,776      331,641,992      

Plan fiduciary net position, 
Ending (b) 472,313,456$    457,098,809$    431,543,815$    491,482,250$    430,397,487$       401,936,533$    360,483,046$    383,591,448$    345,764,555$    323,737,776$    

Employer net pension liability, 
Ending ((a)-(b)) 342,972,624$    296,496,941$    279,380,964$    199,094,553$    608,775,136$       375,081,845$    395,827,628$    148,690,355$    161,084,179$    155,513,027$    
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EL PASO COUNTY RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYERS' NET PENSION LIABILITY 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 THROUGH 2024  
 

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Total pension liability 815,286,080$    753,595,750$    710,924,779$    690,576,803$    1,039,172,623$    777,018,378$    756,310,674$    532,281,803$    506,848,734$    479,250,803$    
Plan fiduciary net position 472,313,456      457,098,809      431,543,815      491,482,250      430,397,487          401,936,533      360,483,046      383,591,448      345,764,555      323,737,776      

Employers' net 
pension liability 342,972,624$    296,496,941$    279,380,964$    199,094,553$    608,775,136$       375,081,845$    395,827,628$    148,690,355$    161,084,179$    155,513,027$    

Plan fiduciary net position 
as a precentage of the 
total pension liability 57.93% 60.66% 60.70% 71.17% 41.42% 51.73% 47.66% 72.07% 68.22% 67.55%

Covered-employee payroll 224,619,412$    211,984,111$    187,148,010$    175,980,775$    177,885,338$       158,714,516$    151,258,230$    146,372,726$    138,679,959$    130,478,820$    

Employer net pension 
liability as a percentage of 
covered-employee payroll 152.69% 139.87% 149.28% 113.13% 342.23% 236.32% 261.69% 101.58% 116.16% 119.19%
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EL PASO COUNTY RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION  
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 THROUGH 2024 (dollar amounts in thousands)  
 

Contributions
Actuarially in Relation to Contributions

Determined the Actuarially Covered- as a Percentage
Employer Determined Contribution Employee of Covered-

Year Contribution Contribution Deficiency Payroll Employee Payroll

2015 10,763 10,639 124 130,479 8.2

2016 11,629 11,315 314 138,680 8.2

2017 12,260 11,941 319 146,373 8.2

2018 12,466 12,329 137 151,258 8.2

2019 16,314 12,912 3,401 158,715 8.1

2020 18,838 14,231 4,607 177,885 8.0

2021 23,071 14,078 8,993 175,981 8.0

2022 23,805 19,089 4,716 187,148 10.2

2023 26,668 22,894 3,773 211,984 10.8

2024 31,379 25,606 5,773 224,619 11.4
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EL PASO COUNTY RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION  
SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 THROUGH 2024  
 

Annual Money-
Weighted Rate 
of Return, Net
of Investment

Year Expense

2024 5.75%

2023 6.01%

2022 -10.03%

2021 18.46%

2020 9.98%

2019 15.18%

2018 -2.74%

2017 13.50%

2016 9.20%

2015 -0.66%
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EL PASO COUNTY RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION  
 
 
1. CHANGES IN BENEFIT TERMS AND CONTRIBUTION RATES 

 
Several significant amendments to the Plan became effective as of January 1, 2022, including the 
following: 
 
Employer Contributions –– Employer contributions will be made to the Plan in an amount equal 
to or greater than the following percentage of its’ participants’ monthly compensation: 10.20% 
for the period January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022, 10.80% for the period January 1, 2023 
through December 31, 2023, 11.40% for the period January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024, 
and 12.00% for the period January 1, 2025 and thereafter. 
 
Service Credit –– A participant may elect to purchase up to five years of service credit for any 
reason; there will be no requirement to link this to previous employment. A participant may begin 
to purchase service credit after they have accrued five years of Credited Service in the Plan; 
Participants are no longer required to be fully vested in the Plan before purchasing service. 
However, for a non-vested participant, the amount of service credit purchased must be at least 
the amount required for that participant to become vested in the Plan immediately following the 
purchase. 
 
Ves ng Service –– VesƟng service means the period of Credited Service earned for service as a 
full-Ɵme employee, plus any (1) qualified military service earned by the parƟcipant and (2) service 
purchased under those newly defined rules above. VesƟng service shall only include periods 
during which the parƟcipant is disabled if the parƟcipant remains disabled upon aƩaining his 
disability reƟrement age. 
 
Breaks in Service –– For purposes of vesƟng, a parƟcipant who terminates service as a full-Ɵme 
employee and returns to service as a full-Ɵme employee shall receive credit for all vesƟng service, 
whether or not conƟguous, so long as the parƟcipant has not taken a refund of his accumulated 
contribuƟons. 
 
Rule of 75 or 80 –– For participants hired on or before December 31, 2015, a participant shall be 
eligible for retirement under the Rule of 75 if the sum of his age plus vesting service equals 75 or 
more. Payment of a rule of 75 retirement benefit may be made on and after his early retirement 
date and before his normal retirement date and shall be made in the same manner as a regular 
early retirement benefit, but without reduction for early payment. 
 
For employees hired on and after January 1, 2022: 

1) Accrued Benefit shall be a monthly life annuity without a minimum of 120 monthly 
payments. 

2) Final Average Monthly Compensation will be based on the last sixty months of full-time 
employment. 
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EL PASO COUNTY RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION  
 
 

3) Special Early Retirement shall be satisfied when the sum of participant's age plus credited 
service equals 80 or more (Rule of 80). An exception shall exist for employees who meet 
the definition of a Sworn Officer, in which case Special Early Retirement shall be satisfied 
when the sum of participant's age plus credited service equals 75 or more (Rule of 75). 

 
 

2. CHANGES IN ASSUMPTIONS 
 
2024 
 
The Board adopted various new assumpƟons based on an experience study as of January 1, 2024. 
The changes in assumpƟons included the following: 
 
Economic Assump ons — Increased service-based salary rates consistent with actual experience. 
 
Mortality Assump ons — Updated to the Pub-2010 Mortality Tables for General Employees. 
Future mortality improvements are assumed each year using the ulƟmate rates from the MP-2020 
tables. 
 
Various smaller demographic assumpƟons were also changed. 
 
2021 
 
Discount Rate — Increased from 3.39% as of December 31, 2020 to 7.00% as of December 31, 
2021. The Plan's fiduciary net posiƟon as of December 31, 2021 was projected to be available to 
make all projected future benefit payments of current Plan members. Therefore, the long-term 
expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.00% was applied to all periods of 
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 
 
2020 
 
Discount Rate — Decreased from 5.37% as of December 31, 2019 to 3.39% as of December 31, 
2020. The Plan's fiduciary net posiƟon as of December 31, 2020 was projected to be available to 
make all projected future benefit payments of current Plan members unƟl 2044. In accordance 
with GASB requirements, a municipal bond rate was used in the development of the blended GASB 
discount rate aŌer that point. Based on the long-term investment rate of return of 7.00% and the 
municipal bond rate of 2.00%, the blended GASB discount rate was 3.39% as of December 31, 
2020. 
 
Investment Rate of Return — Reduced from 7.50% to 7.00%, net of investment expenses. This is 
based on an average inflaƟon rate of 2.50% and a real rate of return of 4.50%. 
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EL PASO COUNTY RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION  

 
 
2019 
 
Discount Rate — Increased from 5.23% as of December 31, 2018 to 5.37% as of December 31, 
2019. The Plan's fiduciary net posiƟon as of December 31, 2019 was projected to be available to 
make all projected future benefit payments of current Plan members unƟl 2050. In accordance 
with GASB requirements, a municipal bond rate was used in the development of the blended GASB 
discount rate aŌer that point. Based on the long-term investment rate of return of 7.50% and the 
municipal bond rate of 3.26%, the blended GASB discount rate was 5.37% as of December 31, 
2019. 
 
2018 
 
The Board adopted various new assumpƟons in October 2018 based on an experience study for 
the period January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2017. The changes in assumpƟons included the 
following: 
 
Investment Rate of Return — Reduced from 8.00% to 7.50%, net of investment expenses. This is 
based on an average inflaƟon rate of 2.50% and a real rate of return of 5.00%. 
 
Discount Rate — Reduced from 8.00% as of December 31, 2018 to 5.23% as of December 31, 2019. 
The Plan's fiduciary net posiƟon as of December 31, 2019 was projected to be available to make 
all projected future benefit payments of current Plan members unƟl 2045. In accordance with 
GASB requirements, a municipal bond rate was used in the development of the blended GASB 
discount rate aŌer that point. Based on the long-term investment rate of return of 7.50% and the 
municipal bond rate of 3.64%, the blended GASB discount rate was 5.23%. 
 
Infla on — Reduced from 3.50% to 2.50%. 
 
Salary Increases — Graded by service, from 8.00% to 3.00%. Previously, graded by service, from 
7.76% to 3.75%.  
 
Mortality — Based on the RP-2000 GeneraƟonal Mortality Table projected generaƟonally using 
ProjecƟon Scale MP-2017 and for disabled members the RP-2000 Disabled Mortality Table 
projected generaƟonally using ProjecƟon Scale MP-2017.  
 
Re rement and Withdrawal Rates — Changes made to assumed reƟrement and withdrawal rates 
throughout age ranges. 
 
Percent Married — 75% assumed to have eligible spouses, reduced from 85%. 
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NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION  
 
 
3. METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS USED IN CALCULATIONS OF ACTUARIALLY DETERMINED 

AMOUNTS 
 

ValuaƟon date (rollforward) December 31, 2024 (rolled forward from last actuarial 
valuaƟon date of December 31, 2023).  

 
Actuarially determined contribuƟon rates are calculated as of December 31. 

 
Methods and assumpƟons used: 

Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal 

AmorƟzaƟon method Level Percent, Closed 

Remaining amorƟzaƟon period 25 years 

Asset valuaƟon method Actuarial value that recognizes investment gains and 
losses over five years, constrained to a range of 80% - 
120% of fair value. 

Investment rate of return 7.00%, net of pension plan investment expenses. This is 
based on an average inflaƟon rate of 2.50% and a real rate 
of return of 4.50%. 

InflaƟon 2.50% per annum. 

Salary increases Graded by service, from 9.00% to 3.00%. 

ReƟrement age Experience-based tables specific to the type of eligibility 
condiƟon.  RP-2010 Mortality Table Projected 
GeneraƟonally with Scale MP-2010. 

Mortality Based on the PubG-2010 Employee Mortality Table for 
General Employees. Mortality rates used for disabled 
members is based on the PubG-2010 Disabled Mortality 
Table for General Employees. Future Mortality 
improvements are assumed each year using the ulƟmate 
rates from the MP-2020 tables. 

Discount rate The discount rate used to measure the total pension 
liability was 7.00%, based on the long-term investment 
rate of return of 7.00%. 

 
 




